

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

U.T., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**WILLIAM BARR, Attorney General of
the United States, in his official capacity,
et al.,**

Defendants.

Case: 1:20-cv-00116 (EGS)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL L. NEWMAN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN E. SLAGER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MARISSA MALOUFF
JAMES F. ZAHRADKA II
R. ERANDI ZAMORA-GRAZIANO (Cal. SBN
281929)
Deputy Attorneys General
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7298
Fax: (916) 327-2319
E-mail: Erandi.Zamora@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Amicus Curie State of California

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia
KATHLEEN KONOPKA
Deputy Attorney General
NICOLE HILL
JAMES GRAHAM LAKE (DC Bar No. 1028853)
Assistant Attorneys General
441 4th Street, N.W., Suite 600 South
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 807-0369
Fax: (202) 741-0575
E-mail: Graham.Lake@dc.gov
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae District of Columbia

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND STATES’ INTERESTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Rule Harms Asylum Seekers.....	3
A. Guatemala, El Salvador, and Honduras Lack Full and Fair Asylum Systems.....	4
B. The Northern Triangle Is Among the Most Dangerous Regions in the World.....	7
II. The Rule Harms the States.....	11
A. The Rule Will Result in Decreased Economic Contributions to the States.....	11
B. The Rule Makes It More Difficult for States to Enforce Their Own Laws.....	15
C. The Rule Harms the States’ Interest in Family Unity.....	16
D. The Rule Harms State-Funded Legal Service Programs.....	18
E. Promulgation of the Rule Without Notice and Comment Harms the States.....	19
1. The Foreign Affairs Exception Does Not Apply.....	21
2. The Good Cause Exception Does Not Apply.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	20
<i>City of N.Y. v. Permanent Mission of India to United Nations</i> 618 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21, 22
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> 385 F. Supp. 3d 922 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	24
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> 934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> 354 F. Supp. 3d 1095 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	24
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	20, 22
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Pena</i> 17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	16
<i>N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20, 21
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> 364 F.3d 1057, 1065 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. Fed. Commc’n Comm’n</i> 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	23, 25
<i>Texas v. United States</i> 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> 533 U.S. 218, 230 (2001)	20
<i>United States v. Picciotto</i> 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	21
<i>United States v. Ross</i> 848 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Valverde</i> 628 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> 236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Yassini v. Crosland</i> 618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980)	21, 22
<i>Zhang v. Slattery</i> 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995)	21, 22
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.B. 5050, 80th Or. Legis. Assemb., 2019 Reg. Sess. (Or. 2019)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946)	22
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945)	22
S. Rep. No. 96-256 (1979)	3, 14
Wash. Laws of 2018, ch. 299, § 127(65) (amending Laws of 2017, 3d Spec. Sess., ch. 1, § 128) (Mar. 27, 2018)	18
Wash. Laws of 2019, ch. 415, § 129(21) (May 21, 2019)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

REGULATORY MATERIALS

Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Republic of Guatemala on Cooperation Regarding the Examination of Protection Claims, 84 Fed. Reg. 64,095 (Nov. 20, 2019)1

Asylum Eligibility and Procedural Modifications, 84 Fed. Reg. 33,829 (July 16, 2019)24

Implementation of the Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Canada Regarding Asylum Claims Made in Transit and at Land Border Ports-of-Entry, 69 Fed. Reg. 69,480, 69,482 (Nov. 29, 2004)2

Implementing Bilateral and Multilateral Asylum Cooperative Agreements Under the Immigration and Nationality Act, 84 Fed. Reg. 63,994 (Nov. 19, 2019) *passim*

STATUTES

5 U.S.C.
 § 553.....21
 § 553(a)(1)21
 § 553(b)(B).....21, 23
 § 553(c)20
 § 553(d)20
 § 553(d)(3)23

8 U.S.C.
 § 1101(a)(42)21

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code
 § 17200.....15

Cal. Gov. Code
 §§ 12900-1299615

Cal. Lab. Code
 §§ 200-120015

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
D.C. Code	
§ 2-220.01	15
§ 32-531.01	15
§ 32-1001	15
§ 32-1301	15
§ 32-1331.01	15
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
8. C.F.R.	
§ 208.30(d)(4)	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Immigr. Council, <i>Immigrants in the United States</i> (Oct. 4, 2017).....	12
Am. Immigr. Council, <i>Immigrants in California</i> (2017)	12
Bureau of Democracy, Hum. Rts. & Lab., U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>El Salvador 2018</i> <i>Human Rights Report</i> (Mar. 2019)	6, 8, 9, 10
Bureau of Democracy, Hum. Rts. & Lab., U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Guatemala 2017</i> <i>Human Rights Report</i> (updated July 23, 2018).....	8
Bureau of Democracy, Hum. Rts. & Lab., U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Guatemala 2018</i> <i>Human Rights Report</i> (Mar. 2019)	4, 9, 10, 11
Bureau of Democracy, Hum. Rts. & Lab., U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Honduras 2018</i> <i>Human Rights Report</i> (Mar. 2019)	8, 9, 10, 11
Cal. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., <i>Immigration Services Program Update</i> (Mar. 2019).....	18
Colleen K. Vesely, Ph.D., et al, <i>Immigrant Families Across the Life Course:</i> <i>Policy Impacts on Physical & Mental Health</i> (July 2019)	17
Daniel Costa, <i>California Leads the Way</i> , Econ. Policy Inst. (Mar. 22, 2018).....	16
D.C. Off. of the Mayor, Press Release, <i>Mayor Bowser Announces \$2.5 Million</i> <i>Available for FY 2020 Immigrant Justice Legal Services Grant Program</i> (July 12, 2019)	19
Douglas D. Heckathorn, et al., <i>Unregulated Work in Chicago: The Breakdown of</i> <i>Workplace Protections in the Low-Wage Labor Market</i> , Center for Urban Economic Development, University of Illinois at Chicago (2010)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Gretchen Frazee, <i>U.S. Claims Reducing Refugee Numbers Helps with the Asylum Backlog. Will It?</i> , PBS News Hour (Oct. 2, 2019)	4
Guatemalan Seeking Asylum Sues U.S. to Reunite with Family, The Associated Press (Jan. 6, 2020)	17
Hippolyte d’Albis et al., <i>Macroeconomic Evidence Suggests that Asylum Seekers Are Not a “Burden” for Western European Countries</i> , Science Advances (Jun. 20, 2018)	12
Honduran Immigration Detention: Quick Facts, Global Detention Project	7
Human Rights Watch, “At Least Let Them Work” <i>The Denial of Work Authorization & Assistance for Asylum Seekers in the U.S.</i> (Nov. 12, 2013)	16
Human Rights Watch, <i>Deported to Danger</i> (Feb. 5, 2020)	7
Inst. on Taxation & Econ. Policy, <i>Undocumented Immigrants’ State & Local Tax Contributions</i> (Mar. 2017)	14
Hum. Rts. First, <i>Is Guatemala Safe for Refugees and Asylum Seekers?</i> (July 1, 2019)	4
Kids in Need of Defense (KIND), <i>Sexual and Gender Based Violence & Migration Fact Sheet</i> (Apr. 2018)	10
Ministerio de Relaciones Exteriores de El Salvador, <i>Gobierno de El Salvador Entrega Nacionalidades por Naturalización en el Día Mundial de los Refugiados</i> (June 20, 2016)	6
Molly Hennessy-Fiske, <i>The New Family Separation: Migrant Parents Stranded on Border Send Kids</i> , L.A. Times (Nov. 27, 2019)	17
Molly Hennessy-Fiske, <i>Why & How Are Asylum Seekers Entering the U.S.?</i> , L.A. Times (Nov. 22, 2018)	17
N.J. Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>The Governor’s FY2020 Budget: Detailed Budget 419</i> (Mar. 2019)	19
N.Y. Div. of Budget, <i>Governor Cuomo Announces Highlights of the FY 2019 State Budget</i> (Mar. 30, 2018)	18
Nadwa Mossaad, Off. of Immigr. Statistics, Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Annual Flow Report: Refugees and Asylees: 2017</i> (Mar. 2019)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Nelson Rauda Zablah, <i>El Salvador Signs Agreement to Accept Asylum Seekers the US Won't Protect</i> , El Faro (Sept. 21, 2019)	6
New Am. Econ., <i>Immigrants & the Economy in New Jersey</i>	13
New. Am. Econ., <i>New Americans in Chicago</i>	13
New Am. Econ., <i>The Contributions of New Americans in Illinois</i> (Aug. 2016)	13
New Am. Econ., <i>The Contributions of New Americans in New Jersey</i> (Aug. 2016)	13
New Am. Econ., <i>The Contributions of New Americans in Washington, D.C.</i> (Aug. 2016)	13
Organización Trans Reinas de la Noche, <i>Human Rights Violations against Transgender Women in Guatemala</i> (Feb. 2018).....	10
Overseas Sec. Advisory Council, U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Guatemala 2019 Crime & Safety Report</i> (Feb. 28, 2019)	8
Philip Bump, <i>Most Migration to the U.S. Costs Money. There's a Reason Asylum Doesn't.</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 30, 2019)	18
Seung Min Kim, et al., <i>Trump Says He Has Agreement with Guatemala to Help Stem Flow of Migrants at the Border</i> , Wash. Post (July 26, 2019)	5
Sharyn Alfonsi, “ <i>Our Whole Economy Is In Shatters</i> ”: <i>El Salvador’s President Nayib Bukele on the Problems Facing His Country</i> , 60 Minutes (Dec. 15, 2019)	5
Sofia Menchu, <i>Guatemalan Court Halts ‘Safe Third Country’ Designation for Asylum Seekers</i> , Reuters (July 19, 2019)	23
U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees (UNHCR), <i>Solicitud de la Condición de Refugiado</i> ,	5
UNHCR, <i>Submission by the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees for the Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights’ Compilation Report: Universal Periodic Review: Guatemala</i> (Mar. 2017)	5
UNHCR, <i>Eligibility Guidelines for Assessing the International Protection Needs of Asylum-Seekers from El Salvador</i> (Mar. 2016)	8, 10
UNHCR, <i>Honduras Factsheet</i> (Mar. 2017)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
UNHCR, <i>Statement on New U.S. Asylum Policy</i> (Nov. 19, 2019)	9
UNHCR, <i>The MIRPS: A Regional Integrative Response to Forced Displacement</i> (Dec. 20, 2018)	8
UNHCR, <i>Women on the Run: First-Hand Accounts of Refugees Fleeing El Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras, and Mexico</i> (Oct. 2015)	8, 9
U.N. Hum. Rts. Off. High Comm’r (UNHRC), <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Human Rights of Internally Displaced Persons on His Mission to Honduras</i> (Apr. 5, 2016).....	7
UNHRC, <i>Committee on the Rights of the Child examines report of Guatemala</i> (Jan. 17, 2018).....	9
U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs. (USCIS), <i>US-Guatemala Asylum Cooperation Agreement (ACA) Threshold Screening, Guidance for Asylum Officers and Asylum Office Staff</i> (Nov. 19, 2019)	2
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Exec. Off. for Immigr. Review, <i>Statistics Yearbook FY2018</i>	2
Yeganeh Torbati, <i>U.S. Denied Tens of Thousands More Visas in 2018 Due to Travel Ban: Data</i> , Reuters (Feb. 29, 2019)	18
Zolan Kanno-Youngs, <i>Mexican Asylum Seekers Could Now Be Deported to Guatemala</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 6, 2020)	5
